

## STATE OF MAINE SENATE 103rd LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 472, L.D. 1164, Bill, "An Act Creating the Uniform Act on Paternity."

Amend said Bill by inserting after the enacting clause the following:

'Sec. l. R. S., T. 19, c. 5, sub-c, II, repealed. Subchapter II of chapter 5 of Title 19 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.'

Further amend said Bill by striking out in the first line (same in L.D. 1164) the underlined abbreviation and figure "Sec. 1." and inserting in place thereof the underlined abbreviation and figure 'Sec. 2.'

Further amend said Bill in section 1 by striking out in that part designated "<u>§271.</u>" all of the last underlined sentence.

Further amend said Bill in section 1 by striking out in the 7th line of that part designated "<u>§280.</u>" (5th line in L.D. 1164) the underlined word "<u>possibility</u>" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word '<u>probability</u>'

Further amend said Bill in section 1 by striking out all of that part designated " $\underline{S286}$ ." (same in L.D. 1164)

Further amend said Bill in section 1 by striking out all of that part designated "<u>§287.</u>" (same in L.D. 1164) and inserting in place thereof the following:

'§287. Rules of civil procedure

The rules of civil procedure as far as applicable shall apply to this subchapter to all cases of birth out of wedlock as defined in this subchapter where birth occurs after the effective date of this Act.'

Further amend said Bill in section 1 by renumbering those parts designated " $\underline{\$287.}$ " and " $\underline{\$288.}$ " to be ' $\underline{\$286.}$ ' and ' $\underline{\$287.}$ '

Further amend said Bill by renumbering "Sec. 2." to be 'Sec. 3.'

Reported by the Committee on JUDICIARY.

Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule No. 11A.

(Filing No. S-124)

5/10/67